

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC13-685

TORRENCE LAWTON,

Petitioner,

-vs-

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF
FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT

CARLOS J. MARTINEZ
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida
1320 NW 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125
(305) 545-1961

ANDREW STANTON
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0046779

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE THIRD DISTRICT’S OPINION CREATED A CATEGORICAL BAN ON ALL LWOP SENTENCES FOR NONHOMICIDE OFFENSES COMMITTED BY A JUVENILE.....	7
II. GRAHAM DID NOT HOLD THAT A JUVENILE COULD BE SENTENCED TO LWOP FOR HOMICIDE.....	10
III. THE PASSAGE ON WHICH THE THIRD DISTRICT RELIES DOES NOT CREATE AN EXCEPTION TO THE BAN ON LWOP FOR NONHOMICIDE OFFENSES	11
IV...EVEN IF <i>GRAHAM</i> CREATED A HOMICIDE-CASE EXCEPTION, IT WOULD NOT APPLY TO MR. LAWTON, WHO RECEIVED A PAROLE-ELIGIBLE HOMICIDE SENTENCE	14
V. THE THIRD DISTRICT’S REASONING IS INCONSISTENT WITH ITS RECOGNITION THAT ATTEMPTED MURDER IS A NONHOMICIDE OFFENSE.....	19
VI THE THIRD DISTRICT’S HOMICIDE-CASE EXCEPTION IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH AN EIGHTH AMENDMENT CATEGORICAL BAR.	20
CONCLUSION	22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Adaway v. State</i> , 902 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 2005).....	6
<i>Akins v. State</i> , 104 So. 3d 1173 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	8,14,15,17,18
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1994)	6
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	6
<i>Arredondo v. State</i> , 406 S.W.3d 300 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	9
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	7
<i>Brennan v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	6, 9
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	7, 20
<i>Cunningham v. State</i> , 74 So. 3d 568 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	19
<i>Buford v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1981)	21
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 38 Fla. L. Weekly D1334 (Fla. 1st DCA June 8, 2013).....	8
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 38 Fla. L. Weekly D953 (Fla. 1st DCA April 30, 2013).....	8, 11, 13
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	7, 20

<i>Lawton v. State</i> , 109 So. 3d 825 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	4, 8, 9, 14, 17, 19, 21
<i>Manuel v. State</i> , 48 So. 3d 94 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	19
<i>McCullum v. State</i> , 60 So. 3d 502 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	19
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012)	7, 10, 11, 20
<i>People v. Bagsby</i> , 2011 WL 4360100 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 20, 2011).....	9
<i>People v. Cabanillas</i> , 2011 WL 1143230 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 30, 2011)	9
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	7
<i>Starks v. State</i> , 128 So. 3d 91 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	8, 9
<i>Treacy v. Lamberti</i> , 38 Fla. L. Weekly S703 (Fla. 2013)	19
<i>Twyman v. State</i> , 26 A.3d 215 (Del. July 25, 2011)	9
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 110 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	8,9,16,17,18
<i>Weiland v. State</i> , 129 So. 3d 434 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	8

STATUTES

§ 775.082, Fla. Stat. (1987).....	3
-----------------------------------	---

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend XVIII2,5,6,10,11,12,18,20,21
Art. I, § 17 Fla. Const.....6
